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DOCKET NO.: 2010-0033-AGR-E TCEQ ID: RN102743267 CASE NO.: 389353
RESPONDENT NAME: Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC.,

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __SHUTDOWN ORDER _IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
_ AMENDED ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __ INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
X WATER QUALITY __SEWAGE SLUDGE ___UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE .. RADIOACTIVE WASTE __DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Erath County Dairy Sales & Livestock Commission, located on the northwest side of United
States ("U.S."} Highway 377, approximately three miles southwest of the intersection of U.S. Highway 377 and Farm-to Market Road 988,
Stephenville, Erath County

TYPE OF OPERATION: Concentraied animal feeding operation and livestock auction barn
SMALL BUSINESS: X _Yes No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: There are no complaints. There is no record of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this
facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: No one other than the ED and the Respondent has expressed an interest in this matter,

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on April 26, 2010. Comments were received on April 23, 2010
from Ms. Lauren Kalisek, Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900, Austin, Texas 78701, on behalf of
the Bosque River Coalition,

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. BEvette Alvarado, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 1, MC 169, (512) 239-2573;
Ms. Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-4495
Respondent: Mr. Jimmy Bever, President, ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC., 8892 8. U.S. Highway 377, Suite G, Dublin,
Texas 76446
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

~xecsuny5-23-08fapp-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC.

DOCKET NO.: 2010-0033-AGR-E

20f2

Page

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

REQUI

Type of Investigation:
__ Complaint
X Routine
__ Enforcement Follow-up
___Records Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: None

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: October 27, 2009

Date of NOE Relating to this Case:
December 11, 2009

Background Facts: This was a routine
investigation.

WATER

Failure to cease land application of
wastewater when sample results showed an
extractable phosphorus level of greater
than 200 parts per million in Zone 1,
unless the application is implemented in
accordance with a detailed Nutrient
Utilization Plan (“NUP”). Specifically,
wastewater was applied to the Facility's
land management unit without a NUP in
place after analysis of samples collested in
September 2009 showed 210 ppm of
extractable phosphorus for Zone 1 [30
Tex. ADMIN. CoDE § 305.125(1) and Texas
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Permit No. WQ0003211000, Pellution
Prevention Plan Requirements No.
AB.(c)2)].

Total Assessed: $1,010

Total Deferred: $202
X_Expedited Settlement

__Finangial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: 50
Total Paid to General Revenue: $808

Site Compliance History Classification
__High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
__ High _X Average __ Poor
Major Source: _ Yes _X No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Corrective Actions Talen:

The Executive Director recognizes that, by
October 27, 2009, the Respondents
submitted and received approval for a
NUP.

execsumy/5-23-08/npp-26c.doc

Additional ID No(s): WQ0003211000



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To: Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman Date: May 12, 2010
Buddy Garcia, Commissioner
Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
Les Trobman, General Counsel

Thru: &MBryan Sinclair, Director, Enforcement Division
From: 7 Susan Johnson, Manager, Enforcement Division

Subject: Response to Comment Received Concerning Proposed Agreed Enforcement Order, Jimmy
Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC., Erath County
RIN102743267, Enforcement Case No. 38953, Docket No. 2010-0033-AGR-E

In response to a publication in the Texas Register on March 26, 2010, one comment has been received
regarding a proposed agreed enforcement order requiring certain actions of Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and ERATH
COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC. The comment was received within the thirty-day public comment period.

‘The proposed order resolves a violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and Texas Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System Permit No. WQ0003211000, Pollution Prevention Plan Requirements No. A.8.(c)(2) for
failing to cease land application of wastewater when sample results showed an extractable phosphorus level of
greater than 200 parts per million ("ppm™) in Zone 1, unless the application is implemented in accordance with
a detailed nutrient utilization plan ("NUP"), as documented during an investigation conducted on October 27,
2009. Specifically, wastewater was applied fo the Facility's land management unit without a NUP in place
after analysis of samples collected in September 2009 showed 210 ppm of extractable phosphorus for Zone 1.
The notice of enforcement was mailed to the Respondents on December 11, 2009. TCEQ staff and Jimmy
Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC. agreed on the terms of the proposed order on
February 12, 2010. The order would assess a One Thousand Ten Dollar ($1,010) penalty, of which Two
Hundred Two Dollars, ($202), is deferred in accordance with the expedited order process.

A copy of the comment and the staff response to the comment are aftached for your consideration, In
summary, the commenter is expressing concerns that the violation was improperly classified and should be
reclassified so the Respondents are assessed a more appropriate penalty. Staff's position, as reflected in the
response, is that the violation was classified appropriately. Accordingly, the Enforcement Division
recommends that you adopt this proposed order,

Attachments

ce: Sid Slocum, Manager, Water Section, [Xallas/Fort Worth Regional Office
Evette Alvarado, Coordinator, Enforcement Division
Central Records, MC 213, Building E, 1st Floor, TWD/WQ0003211000/CO
‘Enforcement Division Reader File

commentf3-24-09/app.-29b.doc
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Ll d 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900
Oy Awstin, Texas 78701
! ! Telephone: (512) 322-5800

GOSSelink Facsimile: (512} 472-0532

il AT TORNEYS AT LAW www.Iglawfirm.com

TELECOPIER COVER SHEET
April 23, 2010

- PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES:

Te: Ms. Eveite Alvarado
Firm: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Telecopy No.:  (512) 239-2550

Client No.: 2402-04

From: Lauren Kalisek

No. of Pages: 3 + cover sheet

Documents Transmitted: Comments on Proposed Agreed Order for Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and
' Erath County Dairy Sales, Inc.: Docket No.: 2010-003-AGR-E

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS ATTORNEY PRIVILEGED AND
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED
ABOVE. THE REVIEW, DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION TO ANYONE
OTHER THAN THE INTENDED ADDRESSEE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 1F YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE, AND RETURN THE
ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRFESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU.,

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL US AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AT (512) 322-3800,

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, F.C.
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Llo d 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900
" ‘ y Austin, Texas 7870)
. Telephone: (512} 322-5800

Gosselink Facsimile:  (512) 472-0332

ATTORNEYS AT LAW - wwwiglawfirmcom

Ms. Kalisek’s Direct Line; (512)322-5847
E-mail; Ikalisek@lglawfirm.com

April 23, 2010
Ms. Evette Alvarado VIA FACSIMILE
Enforcement Coordinator Fax Number: (512) 239-2550

’ Texas Commission for Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  Comments on Proposed Agreed Order for Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and Erath County
Dairy Sales, Inc.: Docket No.: 2010-0033-AGR-E (2402-04)

Dear Ms. Alvarado;

|| Please accept these written comments on behalf of the Bosque River Coalition (the
“Coalition”) concerning the above-referenced Proposed Agreed Order (“A0”) for fimmy Gaylon
Beyer and Erath County Dairy Sales, Inc. (the “Respondent™). The Coalition is a Texas non-
profit corporation formed for the purpose of furthering the protection and enhancement of water
quality in the Bosque River watershed. Its membership is comprised of concerned property
owners and interests within the watershed. Please feel free to contact me at my law firm, Lloyd
Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C., 816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900, Austin, Texas 78701,
phone number (512) 322-5847, fax number (512) 472-0532, concerning any aspect of these
comments.

WRITTEN COMMENTS

The Coalition appreciates Texas Comunission on Environmental Quality’s
(“Commission” or “TCEQ”) preparation of the AQ and this opportunity to provide comments,
and it hereby provides comments to the preparation of the AQ and penalty calculation contained
therein, as follows:

Availability of Proposed AO

Notice of the proposed AOQ was included in the March 26, 2010 issue of the Texas
Register, and the notice indicated that a copy of the proposed AO wasg available for public
inspection at the TCEQ’s Central Office, first floor of Building C. However, upon inquiry in
person by a representative of this firm on April 7, 2010, the proposed AO was not available at

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
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Ms. Evetie Alvarado
April 23, 2010
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this location and was not provided upon further email and telephone inquiry made to the
enforcement coordinator. The BRC respectfully requests that the TCEQ teview its proc?dur('as
for ensuring that its proposed AOs are available for public inspection as indicated in its notices in
the Texas Register to ensure that the public has a full opportunity to review and comment on
such enforcement matters.

Calculation of Penalty

The AO containg one violation (the “Violation™) for which the penalty in the AO has
been assessed. The Violation concerns a failure to cease land application of wastewater when
sample results showed an extractable phosphorus level of greater than 200 parts per million
(“ppm™) in Zone 1 of its land management unit (“LMU”), unless the application is implemented
in accordance with a detailed nutrient utilization plan (“WUP”). The requirement to implement a
NUP once an LMU reaches 200 ppm lies at the very heart of the statutory framework regulating
concentrated animal feeding operations in this “major sole source impairment zone.” This
framework is established to address additional nutrient runoff to a watershed that fails to meet
current Texas Surface Water Quality Standards for nutrients and is on the Commission’s 303d
List. To allow the Respondent to slide with a penalty of only $808 for this type of violation
completely undetrmines this framework because such a minimal penalty provides no deferrence
for the Respondent or any other owners of CAFOs to comply with TCEQ regulations. It is
cheaper to rigk getting caught for a violation and pay a small penalty than to comply.

Furthermore, the Coalition asserts that the Violation was improperly classified and should
be reclassified so that the Respondent is assessed a more appropriate penalty, The harm
associated with the Violation is classified as an “actual release” causing “minor harm,” meaning
that the violation resulted in the release of “insignificant amounts of pollutants which would not
exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors.”””> The Violation
should be considered at least “moderatec harm™ based upon the exceedance of 200 ppm of
extractable phosphorus. As recognized by the statute implementing NUP requirements, when
soil levels reach 200 ppm of extractable phosphorus, the phosphorus in the field begins to leave
the soil in rainfall runoff and leach into groundwater—thereby causing eutrophication, or
excessive growth of algae, in the watershed.® In the case of the Respondent, this eutrophication
would affect a watershed already impaired by phosphorus loading from CAFOs, the Bosque .
River.* Given the concentration of phosphorus and the impacts such concentrations have, the
Violation should at least be considered “moderate harm” with a twenty-five percent (25%)
adjustment of the penalty because the Violation resulted in the release of “significant amounts of
pollutants \S)vhich would not exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental
recepiors.”

! Tex. Water Code Ann. § 26.502; .504(d) (Vernon 2008 & Supp. 2009).

Y TCEQ, Penalty Policy of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality pg. 6, RG-253, September 2002.

¥ Natural Resources Conservation Service, The Phosphorus Inde¥: A Phosphorus Assessment Tool, August 1994,
available online at: http.//www.nres.usda. govitechnical/ecs/mutrignt/pindex html.

* See TCEQ, Implementation Plan for Soluble Reactive Phospholus in the Norih Bosque River Watershed,
December 2002,

* TCEQ, supranote 1, at 6.

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
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Baged upon the percentage adjustment increase for the Violation for the magnitude of
harm, the Coalition contends that the appropriate penalty that the Respondent should be assessed
is at 1east $2,020. :

The Bosque River Coalition hereby requests that the Executive Director consider these
comments in evaluating the proposed Agreed Order for the Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and Erath
County Dairy Sales, Inc. The Coalition appreciates the opportunity to submit these comments
and the consideration it hopes the Executive Director and TCEQ staff will give to them.,

N

Sincerely,

Lauren§alisck

LIK:mab
1105265 2

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.






Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, PG., Executive Director

TexAs COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QQUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
May 11, 2010

Ms, Lauren Kalisek

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900

Austin, Texas 78701

Re: Comment Received, Proposed Agreed Enforcement Order
Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC.
RN102743267; Docket No, 2010-0033-AGR-E; Enforcement Case No. 38953

Dear Ms. Kalisek:

On April 23, 2010, we received your letter on behalf of the Bosque River Coalition concerning the proposed
agreed enforcement order for Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC. (the
“Respondents”) concentrated animal feeding operation ("CAFO") and livestock auction barn in Erath County,
Texas. Ihave forwarded your letter to our General Counsel's Office so that the Commissioners can consider
your comments regarding the proposed order,

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) staff and the Respondents agreed on the terms of the
proposed order on February 12, 2010. Accordingly, the Respondents were assessed an administrative penalty
of One Thousand Ten Dollars ($1,010), of which Two Hundred Two Dollars ($202) has been deferred in
accordance with our expedited order process. The Respondents have paid Eight Hundred Eight Doliars ($808)
of the adminisirative penalty. In addition to the penalty, the order recognizes that the Respondents submitted
and received approval for a nutrient utilization plan by October 27, 2009.

You indicate in your letter that you appreciate the TCEQ for the preparation of the agreed order and the
opportunity to provide comments. You expressed some concerns about the availability of the agreed order.
Thank you for bringing this to our attention. We will be reviewing our procedures regarding this issue fo
ensure that all Enforcement Division staff are able to respond to such requests in the future. You also indicate
that the violation was improperly classified and should be reclassified to increase the penalty amount. The
violation is categorized as an “actual release” with “minor harm” on the penalty calculation worksheet
(“PCW™) under the categories of harm matrix, You indicate in your letter that the violation should be
categorized as an “actual release” with “moderate harm” because the violation resulted in the release of
“significant amounts” of pollutants which did not exceed levels that are protective of human health or
environmental Teceptors. In determining whether a violation resulted in the release of “insignificant” or
“significant” amounts of pollutants, the documented impact to human health or the environment must be
considered, as well as whether or not the release resulted in 2 loss of most or all of the quantity and/or quality
of the affected resource. In this case, there is no documented evidence that the release resulied in a loss of
quantity or quality of the affected resource. Additienally, no evidence of off-site runoif from or ponding or
puddling within the LMU was observed at the time of the investigation. It is TCEQ’s position that the

P.O. Box 13087 Austin, Texas 78711-3087 512-234-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us



Ms. Lauren Kalisek
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violation was properly categorized as an “actual release” with “minor harm” and the penalty amount is
appropriate based on the penalty policy.

‘We appreciate your input into the enforcement action currently pending against the Respondents. Your name
has been added to the mailing list to receive a copy of the final order, should the Commission adopt it. Ms.
Evette Alvarado is the Enforcement Coordinator assigned to this case. If you have further concerns or
comments related to the order, please do not hesitate to call Ms, Alvarado at 512-239-2573. For complainis
related to the Respondents’ current operating conditions or procedures, you should confinue to contact our
Dallas/Fort Worth Repional Office at 817-588-5800.

Sincerely, ‘,\L_

Bryat $inclair, Director
Enforcement Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

BS/exa
ce: M. Les Trobman, General Counsel, TCEQ
Mt. Blas Coy, Public Interest Counsel, TCEQ

Ms, LaDonna Castafiuela, Chief Clerk, TCEQ
M. Sid Slocum, Manager, Water Section, Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office, TCEQ

commentlct/3-24-0%app-292.doc



Ms. Lauren Kalisek
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bee:

Ms. Evette Alvarado, Coordinator, Enforcement Division, MC 169
Centtal Records, MC 213, Building E, 1st Floor, IWD/WQ0003211000/CO
Enforcement Division Reader File






Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

gl Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002}

PCW Revislon Qctober 30, 2008

%DATES Assigned

14-Dec-2009

PCW[

g-Jan-2009

Screening| 18-Dec-2009 |

EPA Due

‘"RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION
Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC.

i Respondent
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.
Facility/Site Region

RN102743267

4-Stephenville

Major/Minor Source[Minor

|CASE INFORMATION
Enf/Gase ID No.
Dacket No.
Media Program{s)
Multi-Media

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minlmum 50 IMaximum

38953

2010-0033-AGR-E

Water Quality

$10,000

No. of Violations |1

Order Type|i660

Government/Non-Profit|No

Enf. Coordinator|Evette Alvarado

EC's Team|Enforcement Team 1

éTOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)

Penalty Calculation Section

%ADJ.USTMENTS {+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1

Compllance History

Notes

Culpability

MNotes

Economic Benefit

'SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7

Notes

DEFERRAL

Notes

OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE

Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indigated perceniage.

STATUTQRY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT

Subtotal 1 | $1,000
Sublotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.
26.0% Enhancemant Subtotals 2,3, & 7| $260
Enhancement recommended due ta three NOVs with unrelated
violations and one Agreed Order with denial of liability.
No 1 0.0% Enhancement Subiotal 4 | $0
The Respondents do not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $250
0.0% Enhancement* Subtotal & | $0
Total EB Amounts| 36 | *Capped at the Tolal EB § Amount
Approx, Cost of Comngiliance
Final Subtotal | $1,010
oo Adjustment | %
Final Penalty Amount | $1,010
Final Assessed Penafty | $1,010
_ 200%| Reducton  Adjustment| -$202
Reduces the Final Assessed Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enfer number only; e.g. 20 For 20% reduction.}
Deferral-offered for expedited settlement.
[ $808

'PAYABLE PENALTY




Screening Date 18-Dac-2009 Docket No. 2010-0033-AGR-E " PCW
Respondent Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALE Poticy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 38953 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102743267 )
Media [Statute] Water Quality
Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado

: Compliance History Worksheet
»>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2

Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NOVs {number of NOVs meeting criteria)

Other written NOVs 3 6%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 1 20%
meeling criteria) ’
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial
of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting 0 0%

0 0%

Judgments |criteria)
and Consent - N
Decress |FY adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liabitity, of this state or the federal 0 0%
government
Convictions |Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissions |Chrenic excessive emissions events (number of evenis) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an Intended audit conducted under the Texas
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of 0 0%
audits for which notices were submitted}
Audits
Disclosures of viclations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege 0 0%
Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) ¢
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under a No 0%
Other special assistance program °
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government No 0%
0 &

environmental requirements :

Adjustment Percernfage (Subtotal 2) | 28%
>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)-
| Na | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) | 0%

»>> Compliance History Person Classlfication (Subtotal 7)

[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) | 0%

»>» Compliance History Summary :

Compliance
History
Notes

Enhancement recommended due to three NOVs with unrelated violations and cne Agreed Order with denial
of liability.

__Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2,3, & 7)[ 26% |




:
:
:
L

Screening Date

Respondent Jimmy Gaylen Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC. Pallcy Revision 2 (Seplomber 25&2)
Case ID No. 38953 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2006

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
Media [Statute]

Enf. Coordinator Evette Alvarado

Violation Number 1 [ I

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

18-Dec-2000 Dockat No. 2010-0033-AGR-E ‘PEW

RN102743267
Water Quality

30 Tex. Admin. Code-§ 305.125(1) and Texas Pellutant Discharge Elimination System
Permit No. WQ0003211000, Pollution Prevention Plan Reguirements No. A.8.(c)(2)

Failed o cease land application of wastewater when sample results showed an
extractable phosphorus leve! of greater than 200 parts per million ("ppm") in Zone 1,
unless the application is implemented in accordance with a defailed nutrient utilization
ptan ("NUP"), as documented during an investigation conducted an October 27, 2008.
Specifically, wastewater was applied to the Facility's land management unit without a NUP,
in place after analysis of samples collected In Seplember 2009 showed 210 ppm of

extractable phosphorus for Zong 1.

Base Penalty §10,000]

salth Matrix
Harm i
Release Moderate Minor
Actual| X
Potential : Percent
Falsification Major Moderato Miror

s

I | I I Percent

Matrix || Human healih

or the environement has been exposed to insignificant amounts aof pollutants which do not
exceod protective levels as a result of this violation.

Number of Violation Events :

mark only ong
with an x

§8,000)

§1,660]

Number of viclation days

daily -

. weekly
“monthly -
quarterly X
semiannual

annual
single event

Violation Base Penalty[ §1,000]

One quarterly event is recommended from the date wastewater was first applied (September 30, 2009} to

the date compllance was achieved (October 27, 2009),

[ wlheiio | D

Before NOV NOV 1o EDPRP.'SeltIement Offer

Extraordinary

Crdinary| X
N/& (mark with x)

Notes|| The Respondents returned to compliance on October 27, 2009.

Violation Suhtotai:E:
Stahitory Limit Tést
56] Violation Final Penalty Toialm
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)[ " §1,010]




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Jimmy Gaylen Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC.
Case ID No. 38953

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN102743267 )
Media Water Quality |
Violation No. 1

Percent Interest

|

5.0

Yearsof
Depreclation

15:

ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item:Description No commas.or$ ’

Delayed Costs
Equipment 0.00 0 0
Buildings 0.00 0 0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 6] 0
Engineering/canstructlon 0.00 19] 0
Land 0.00 0 30
Record Keeplng System 0.00 0 0
Training/Sampling 0,00 0 Q
Remedlation/DIsposal 0.00 0 30
Parmlf Costs 0.00 0 $0
Othar (as needed} $1.500 30-Sep-2000 27-0ct-2009 0.07 36 $6

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Avoided Costs

Disposal

Personne!
Inspectlon/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avelded costs [3]
Other (as needed}

Natas for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Campliance

Estimated cost to develep and submit a NUP. Cate required is the firs dale wastewaler was applied without an

approved NUP. Final date is the date the NUP was approved by the TCEQ.

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering ltem {except for one-time avoided costs)

000 0 0 $0
0.00 0 30 30
0,00 0 0 30
0.00 0 0 0
0.00 0 50 D
0.00 0 50 0
0:00 0 $0 30
$1,500] TOTAL| $6i




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNBD2784755 Jimmy Gaylen Beyer Classification: AVERAGE

Regulated Entity: RN102743267 ERATH CO DAIRY SALES & Classification: AVERAGE
LIWESTOCK COMMISSION

ID Number{s): WASTEWATER AGRICULTURE PERMIT

Location: 8892 SOUTH HWY 377, STEPHENVILLE, TX, 76401

TCEQ Region: REGICN 04 - DFW METRCPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: January 04, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance Hisfory:  Enforcement
Compliance Period: January 04, 2005 to January 04, 2010

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Evette Alvarado Phone: 512-239-2573

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who Is the current owner/operator? N/A
4, if Yes, who washvere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or operator ococur? NIA
6, Rating Date: 9/1/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government,
Effective Date; 08/07/2005 ADMINORDER 2004-1610-AGR-E

Classification: Moderate

Citation; 2D TWC Chapter 26, SubChapter A 26.504(d)
30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.40(k)(2)

Description: Failure to obtain an approved nutrient utilization plan prior to irrigating wastewater onto a land
management unit with phosphorus levels greater than 200ppm.

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

0. The approval dates of investigaticns. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

08/30/2006 (485327)
08/15/2007 (567150)
04/01/2008 (638817)
08/26/2008 (700883)
10/03/2008 (703574)
12/09/2009 (780430)

G oW R =

E. Written notices of viclations (NOV), (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 08/26/2006 (485327)
Self NO Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.40(11)
Description:  Failure to properly dispose of dead animals within 3 days.
Self NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.3%(1)(18)
Description:  Failure to prevant trees an the embankments of the retention basin.
Salf NO Classification: Minor
Gitation: 30 TAG Chapter 321, SubGhapter B 321.38()(20)

Description: Failure 1o give written notification of cempletion within & days after the removal of

solids from the lagoon.
Date: 0B/15/2007 (587150)
Self Report? NO Classification;  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.39(f)(24)(K)

Rating; 6.15
Site Rating: 10.33

WQ0o00321 1000



Description:
Self Report?  NO

Citation:
Description:

Self Report? NO

Citation:
Description:

Self Report?  NO
Citation:
Description:
Date:  10/03/2G08
Self Report? NO
Citation:
Description:

Self Report? NO

Citation:
Description:

Failure o maintain earthen pens to prevent ponding or puddiing.
Classification;  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.40(3)
Failure to maintain measures to prevent uncontaminated run-on water onto open lots
during peak flows of the 25-year, 24-hour rainfall event,
Classification: Moederate
30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321,40(8)
Fallure of the waste handling, treatmeni, and management to be done in & manner
to not create a nuisance condition or environmental or public health hazard.
Classification;  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 321, SubThapter B 321.39(f)(18)
Fallure to prevent trees from growing on the embankments of the retention basin.
(703574) )
Classification;  Minor
30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.38(c)
Falltire of the PPP to be maintalned on-site.
Classification: Moderate
30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.39(f)(19)(F)

Failure to maintain all ponds, pipes, ditches, pumps, and diversion & irrigation
equipment. 321.33(){19KF)

F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs}.
N/A
H. Voluntary cn-site compliance assessment dates,
N/A

N/A

J. Early compliance.
N/A

Sites Qutside of Texas

NIA

Panticipation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
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Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN802718995 ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC. Classification: AVERAGE

Regulated Entity: RN102743267 ERATH GO DAIRY SALES & Classiflcation: AVERAGE
LIVESTOCK COMMISSION

D Number(s): WASTEWATER AGRICULTURE PERMIT

Locatlon: 8892 SOUTH HWY 377, STEPHENVILLE, TX, 76401

TCEQ Reglon: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: January 04, 2010

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:  Enfarcement

Gompliance Period: January 04, 2005 {0 January 04, 2010
TCEQ Slaff Member to Contact for Additional information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Evelte Alvarado Fhona: 512-239-2573

Site Compliance History Componenis

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operalion for the full five year compliance period? Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operatar of ihe site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? N/A
4, If Yes, who wasfwere the prior owner(s)/operator(s) ? NIA
5. When did the change(s) in owner or oparator occur? NIA
6. Rating Date: 9/4/2009 Repeat Violator: NO
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Finat Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government,
Effective Date: 08/07/2005 ADMINORDER 2004-161C-AGR-E

Classification: Moderate

Citatlon: 2D TWE Chapter 26, SubChaptar A 26.504{d)
30 TAG Chapter 324, SubChapter B 321.40(k)(2)

Description: Failure to obtain an approved nutrient ulillzation plan prier to imgating wastewater onto a land
management unit with phospharus levels greater than 200ppm.

B. Any criminal conviclions of the state of Texas and the federal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emisslons events,
MNIA

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

OB/30/2006 (485327}
OBM5/2007 (567150}
04/01/2008  (B38B17)
0B/26/2008  (700883)
10/03/2008  (703574)
6 12/09/2000  (780430)

L

E.  Wiilten notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track, No.)
Date: OB26/2006 {485327)

Self NG Classificatlon: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.40(11)
Descripticn:  Failure fo properly dispose of dead animals wilhin 3 days.
Self NG Classification: Moderate
Gltation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.39(f)(18)
Dascription:  Fallure to prevent trees on the embankments of the retention basin.
Self NO Classification: Minor
Citation: 30 TAGC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.39(f)(20)

Description: Failure 1o give wrilten notification of cormpletion within & days after the removal of

solids from the lagoon,
Date: 08/15/2007 (587150)

Self Report?  NO Classificalion:  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.39(f)(24)(K}

Description: Failure to maintain earthen pens to prevent pending or puddling.

Self Reporl?  NO Classification:  Minor

Cltailon: 30 TAG Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.40(3)

Rating: 10.33
Site Rating: 10,33

WGQ0003211000



Descriptlon: Fallure to maintain measures to pravent uncontaminated run-on water onto cpen lots
during peak flows of the 25-year, 24-heur rainfall event.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderale
Citation: 30 TAG Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.40(8)
Descriptlon: Fallure of the waste handling, treaiment, and managemsnt to be done in a mannsr to
not create a nuisance condilon or environmental or public heallh hazard,
Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor
Cllation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.39(f){18)
Deseription: Failure 1o prevent irees from growing on the embankments of the retenilon basin,
Date; 10/03/2008 (703574)
Self Repert?  NO Classification;  Minor
Citation: 30 TAC Ghapter 321, SubChapter B 321.39(¢)
Dascription: Falure of the PPP to be maintsined on-site.
Self Report? NO Classification; Moderate
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 321, SubChapter B 321.39(N(19)(F)
Dascription: Fallure to malntain all ponds, plpes, ditiches, pumps, and diversion & irmigatlon
equipment. 321.38M(18)F}
F. Environmenial audits,
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
N/A

Participation In a voluntary pollution reduction prograrm.
N/A
J Early compltance.
N/A
Sites Outside of Texas
NiA



Texas CoMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

BEFORE THE W

IN THE MATTER OF AN § n

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § &

JIMMY GAYLON BEYER AND § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, §

INC. §

RN102743267 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2010-0033-AGR-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC. ("the Respondents") under
the authority of TEX. WATER CODE chs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondents appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

1.

The Respondents own and operate a concentrated animal feeding operation ("CAFO") and
livestock auction barn located at 8892 South Highway 377, Stephenville, Erath County, Texas
(the “Facility™).

The Reépondents have caused, suffered, allowed or permitted the discharge of any waste or the
performance of any activity in violation of TEX, WATER CODE ch. 26 or any rule, permit, or order
of the Commission.

The Commission and the Respondents agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondents are subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondents received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or
about December 16, 2009,

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondents of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations™),
nor of any statute or rule.




Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC.
DOCKET NO. 2010-0033-AGR-E

Page 2

10.

11.

12,

An administrative penalty in the amount of One Thousand Ten Dollars ($1,010) is assessed by the
Commission in setflement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). The
Respondents have paid Eight Hundred Eight Dollars ($808) of the administrative penalty and
Two Hundred Two Dollars ($202) is deferred contingent upon the Respondents’ timely and
satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be
waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the Respondents fail to
timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive
Director may require the Respondents to pay all or part of the deferred penalty. :

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter,

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondents have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that, by October 27, 2009, the Respondents submitted and
received approval for a Nutrient Utilization Plan (“NUP”).

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondents have not complied with one or more of the
terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

1I. ALLEGATIONS

As owners and operators of the Facility, the Respondents are alleged to have failed fo cease land

application of wastewater when sample results showed an extractable phosphorus level of greater than
200 parts per million ("ppm") in Zone 1, unless the application is implemented in accordance with a
detailed NUP, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 305.125(1) and Texas Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System Permit No. WQ0003211000, Pollution Prevention Plan Requirements No. A.8.(c)(2),
as documented during an investigation conducted on October 27, 2009. Specifically, wastewater was
applied to the Facility's Jand management unit without a NUP in place after analysis of samples collected
in September 2009 showed 210 ppm of extractable phosphorus for Zone 1.

1iI. DENIALS

The Respondents generally deny each allegation in Section II (" Allegations").
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Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC.
DOCKET NQO. 2010-0033-AGR-E

Page 3

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondents pay an adminisirative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondents’ compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re:
Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC., Docket No. 2010-0033-
AGR-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Adttention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The Respondents are jointly and severally liable for the violations documented in this Agreed
Order, and are joinily and severally liable for timely and satisfactory compliance with all terms

and conditions of this Agreed Order.

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondents. The
Respondents are ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
control over the Facility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondents in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or {2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or perinit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondents, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of
the Order to the Respondents, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.



Jimmy Gaylon Beyer and ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

o S0 3/30/ 40

Faof the\ Executive Director Date '

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the terms
and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or failure to
timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney ‘Genétal’s Office for contempt, injunctive relief, addltlonal
penalties; and/or attorney fees, or to a colléction agency;

. Increased penalties in any fiature enforcemént actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General’s Office of any future enforcement actions; and

TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecutlon

R =110
atur\e._/ ’ Date
j/m (Bever é Ag_%éﬁ' nk
Name (Printed or '&ped) Title
Authorized Representative of
Jimmy Gaylon Beyer

&L SO

@aﬁi{e ~a Date
Do [aeyer P otidonT

Name (Printed or tprd) Title
Authorized Representative of
ERATH COUNTY DAIRY SALES, INC.

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Section at the address in Section TV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.
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